
8.

8. EXTERNAL TRAIE. The following tabla fumlshee particulara of the oversea trade In
some of the more Important products of the Aerated Waters and Cordials, eto., Industry.

TABLE 12. - OVERSEA TRABE i AERATEI WATERS, CORDIALS, ETC., AUSTRALIA

1

I

Particulars
[ Unit 11958-5911959-6011960-61 [1961-62 |l962-63 

IMPORTS

Fruit Juices and Syrups 
(non-spirituous) (a) gallons 

£A
222,781
150,834

147,359 173,182 466,978
130,090 121,271 283,867

140,902
120,51’

Non—alooholio Beverages (inol. 
sparklets ) CA 36,110 39,462 42,242 55,576 52,982

KANUPACTURING INDUSTRIES

EXPORTS 1962-63

Fruit Juices and Syrups (non­
spirituous) - 

Quantity - Citrus
Black Current 
Pineapple 
Tomato
Other, n.e.i.

gallons 47,920
29,650

990,956
565,192
12,542

58,607
63,259

649,784
373,114
19,331

48,285
87,916

382,702
300,540
45,782

35,539
56,477

236,071
182,877
77,428

71,895
52,606
88,455

145,563
148,242

Value - Citrus
Black Current
Pineapple
Tomato
Other n.e.i.

I» 
ti

37,167
52,918

260,303
198,751
21,440

38,’69 
110,475 
172,679 
119,254 
22,691

32,997 
1’4,655
120,477 
100,633
34,037

23,766
70,193
68,815
66,357
76,304

73,909
77,751
28,344
60,587

122,158

Aerated and Mineral Maters LA 24,438 36,808 31,262 33,183 57,592
go-. MEAT AND FISH PRESERVING

(a) Includes Tomato Juice,

NOTEi- Values are expressed in tA. f.o.b. port of shipment.

K. M. ARCHER 
COMMONWEALTH STATISTICIAN

OOMMONMEALTH BUREAU OF CENSUS AND STATISTICS
CANBERRA, A.C.T. UUifÜHÊH, 1984 COMMONWEALTH BUREAU OF CENSUS AND STATISTICS, CANBERRA.

AUSTRALIA

NOTE:- Inquiries concerning these statistics may be made in Canberra by ta] aphnning 
4197'1 Extension 52 or, in each State Capital, by telephoning the office of the 
Bureau of Census and Statistics.
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GENERAL.

EXPLAMATORY NOTES

________ The range of bulletins in this aeries for 1962-63 includes 
additional bulletin - No. 35, "Printing and Stationery" which is iaaued for th. 
first time this year. A complete list of the series is shown inside the back

an 1.

cover.

Where a nuir’ier of industries are combined in one bulletin, the 
introductory paragraph on page 3 specifies the industries so included.

CLASSIFICATION OF FACTORIES. For purposes of industry classification, factories 
are classified according to the nature of their products. Uhuru tu„ „x -.x, 
distinct types of industrial activity are carried on in one establishment, _ 
separate return is obtained, wherever praotioable, for each activity, in order 
to allow olassifioation on this basis. In oases where this is not praotioable, 
factories are classified according to predominant activity. ~______ «x.«
encountered most frequently in the Metal Trades, (e.g. General Engineering firms 
also producing Agricultural Implements or Stoves, eto.), and to a lesser degree 
in factories concerned with Skins, Leather, Clothing and Wood products.

tïhere two or more
a

Theee cases are

Each of the summaries in the "Manufacturing Industries" aeries 
relates, generally, to the operations of factorisa classified to the Industry 
specified. However, figures in the tables showing details of artiolea produced 
represent total recorded production of the articles listed, and include quantities 
produced, as subsidiary production, in industriee otherwlae classified.

BASIS OF THE STATISTICS. The scope of the factory statistics is fully explained 
in the annual Secondary Industries Bulletin.

Briefly, a "factory" is defined as an establishment in which four
more persons are employed or where power (other than manual) is used in any 
manufacturing process. The figures do not include details relating to small 
establishments not classified for statistical puapoaes as factories.

any
or

All persons employed in the manufactaring activities of the factory 
are counted ae factory employees. The figures relating to employment, therefore, 
include working proprietors as well as "out-workers", but exclude all those 
engaged in eelling and distribuUon, such as salesmen, travellers, collectcrs, 
carters engaged solely on outward delivery of manufactured goods, and retailing 
storemen.

The value of materials used includes the value, in the usual sense, 
of the materials used, stores used, containers, tools replaced and materials used 
in repairs to plant. ' .... . .in general, it does not include the value of customers'
articles or materials repaired, assembled or treated by the factory.

The value of power, fuel, etc, used inoludea the cost of light, 
lubricants and water used.

The value of output is the selling value at the factory (exclusive 
of all delivery costs and charges and excise duties, but inclusive of bounty and 
subsidy payments to the manufacturer of the finished article) of all goods made 
during the year. In addition, it includes the value of other work done, such as 
repair work, assembling and making-up for customers.

The value of production is the value added to raw materials by the 
process of manufacture. It is calculated by deducting from the value of factorj- 
output the value (st the factory) of the materials used, containers and packing, 
power, fuel and li^ht used, tools replaced and materials used in repairs to plant 
(but not depreciation charges). T'-- —■* - ..._ . The value of production is the source from which, 
in addition to wages and salaries, such items as interest, depreciation, profits, 
taxation, advertising and other sundry charges are met. As details of these other 
costs of production are not collected, the amounts of profit resulting free 
factory operations cannot be ascertained from the figures contained herein.
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3.
MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES i AUSTRALIA, 1962-63 

MEAT ANT) ITSH PRESERVING
SUMMARY OF STATISTICS. The following table fumiehea-— -- ------------- -o a summary of the principal

statistics of the factories engaged in meat and fish preserving in Australia for the 
years 1958*’59 to 1962—63»

TABLE 1. - MEAT ANIi FISH PRESERVING i AOSTRAI.TA

Year Factories

(1)

1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
(a) Average

No.

115
128
143
149
159

Persons 
Employed

No.

10,142 
9,326 
9,031 
9,491

10,032

Salaries 
and Wages 

Paid 
ih) (3) 

£'000

10,699 
9,914 
9,319

10,524

Power, Fuel 
and Light, 
eto.used 
M (41 

£'000

1,292 
1,244 
1,199 
1,312

Value of 
Materials, 
eto. used
-LÜ. ,(5)

£'000

61,816
65,116
62,686
66,810

Value 
of 

Produotion 
- (e) (61 

£'000

15,354 
14,195 
15,386
18,843

Value 
of 

Output 
ï£) (7) 
£'000

78,462 
80,555 
79,271
86,965

over whole year;
by Working Proprietors.

1,032 10,958 1,427 71,035 19,133 91 *595
I inoludea Working Proprietors, (b) ìlxoììiieB amounts drawn

by Worki^ Proprietors, (o) Includes Water end LubrioatiAg Oil. ”(d)’inoludra"iaiur‘ 
of containers, packing, etc. replacement of tools and repairs to plant, (e) Value of 
production equals column (7) less total of columns (4) and (5). (f) Value at the 
factory of goods produced.

(d) Includes value

(f) Value at the

r XU In the following table particulars of the industry are given for each State 
lor the year 19d2-o3w

TABLS 2. - MEAT AIJD FISH PRESERVING i STATES. 1962-6j

Particulars

Factories
Persons Employed - Males

Females 
'"otal

Salaries and Wages Paid
Value of -

Power, Light and Fuel eto. used
Materials, eto. used
Production
Output
Land and Buildings (a)
Plant and Machinery (a)

Rated H.P. of Engines ordinarily
in use

N.S.W.
' ■ No.

10
219
246
465 

£'000
423

66 
1,839 

877 
2,782 

515 
^61 

H.P.

2,862

Vio.
No.

14
366
210
576

£'000
656

132 
3,551 
1,470 
5,153 
1,698 
1,124 
H.P.

I is) Depreciated or book values at end of year.
See also footnotes to Table 1 above.

3,460

Q'ld.
Ho.

36 
5,830 

618
6,448 

£'000
7,137

940 
54,447 
11,726 
67,113 
4,893 
4,044 
H.P.

S.A.
Ho.

21
167
146

313 
£'000

241

36 
1,973 

461 
2,470 

246 
164 

H.P.

33,452 1,063

««.A.
ÑÓT"

68
1,782

285
2,067 

£'000
2,339

236
8,405
4,293

12.934
2,804
1,800 

H.P.

12,240

Tas. 
No.

10
125

___ 38_
163 

£'000
162

17 
820 
306 

1,143
156 
130 

H.P

575

Aust.
No.

159 
8,489 
1,543

10,032 
£'000

10,958

1,427 
71,035 
19,133 
91,595 
10,312
7.723 
H.P.

53,652

2- AYMRASE SALARIES, OUTPUT AND PRODUCTION. Partio--.laro of the average salaries and 
wages paid, together with the average values of output and production per person engaged 
md the ratio of salaries and wages to value of production are shown in the following 
taoie for the years 1958-59 to 1962-63.

AVERAGE SALARIES, OUTPUT AND PRODUCTION.

TAELE 3. - MEAT AND FISH PRESERVING FACTORIES ;

AVEiiAGE SALARIED AND WAGES PAID, OUTPUT,

Year

1958-59 
1959-60 
19cO-6l 
1961-62 
1962-63

Salaries and 
per Employee 

________ia)__ 
£

ages Value of Output
7'r Person Engaged

ETC. PER aiPLOYEE : AUSTRALIA

1,058 
1,067 
1,037 
1,114 
1,098

£

7,364
8,638
8,778
9,163
9,130

Value of Production 
per Person Engaged 

_________ (b)
£

Ratio of Salaries 
and Wages to Value 

of Production

1,514
1,522
1,704
1,985
1,907

%
69.68
69.85
60.57 
55-85
57.27

(a) Excludes Working Proprietors and amounts drawn by them, (b) Includes Working 
Prcnri etnrn .Proprietors.
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Salaries and 
per Employee 

________ia)__ 
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ages Value of Output
7'r Person Engaged
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£
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per Person Engaged 

_________ (b)
£
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value of the principal articles produced during the year 1962-63.
mi

„ .— — A number of articles
produced in establishments classified for statistical purposes as Heat and Pish

5.

PreseiTfing Works are, however, also produced in establlshmente otherwise classified 
and the amounts so produced have been Included in the figures shown in both tables.

TABU 4, - PRINCIPU ARTICLEH PROWICED
IK MEAT AND FI3H PREBERVINO WORKS . AU3TRALIA, 1962-63

Particulars

Canned Meat (a) - 
Beef and Veal - Corned Beef 

Brisket Beef 
Lunoheon Beef 
Minced Beef Loaf 
Ox Tonguee 
Other

Total Beef ai.d Veal

Mutton and Lamb - Corned Mutton
Sheeps' Tongues 
Other
Total Mutton and Lamb

Pork - Hom and Bacon
Pork Tongues
Other (oxol. Pork and Beans) 

Total Pork
Miscellaneous - Camp Pie

Sausages
Other Mixed Heat
Heat aiid Vegetable (b) 

Total Miscellaneous
Total Cannsd Meat

Canned Poultry
Meat Extracts and Essences
Meat Pastes
Margarine -
Table
Other - in packs of 1 lb. and under

in packs of over 1 lb. and Tanker 
Delivery

Fats Edible -
Lard
Tallow edible (inol. Dripping) - Beef

Mutton
Other processed, blended or compounded ) 
Pats and Oils j

Hydrogenated and/or blended fats, oils, , 
etc., for sale or transfer to other < 
edible fat factories for final process- i 
ing into Margarine, etc. '

Fats Inedible -
Oleo - Stearine
Tallow - Inedible

Stock and Poultry Foods -
Blood Meal
Liver Meal
Other Meat and Bone Meal (incl. whale 
meal)

Sausage Casings (Wet Weight)-
Ox - Handsplit or unsplit

Machine Split
Sheep and Lamb
ric
Bun,;s, Caps and Weasands
Gut materials for Racquet strings,Sutures, 
eto. -
Unsplit or handsplit
Machine spi: 

Fish,.Canned (:
etc

. PtFish Paste
Fish, Smoked 
Fish Ideal

Èxcludii
Not

Commodi tj
Code Mo.

027.02
027.03
027.04
027.05
027.06
027.09

027.12
027.13
027.19

023.17
027.22
027.29

027.72
027.73
027.74
027.75

027.31
027.81
027.85

121.01
121.06

121.08

391.04
391.14
391.16
121.16
121.18

121.11

391.44
391.24

156.06
156.11

156.i6¿6

139.10
139.12
139.14
139.16
139.18

Unit

'000 lb.

'000 bundles 
(100 yds.)

Quan ti ty

22,989
327 

1,612 
4,985

845 
-¿.¿68
38,726

2,649 
3,212
?.494 
6,355
8,029

114
526

8,669
10,316
1,325
5,284 

22,476
39,401
95,151

(8) 
957
624

35,703
17,181

53,464

5,165
135,551
30,553

53,704

31,580

7,823
368,176

8,819
2,864

402,815

359
45 

4,332 
490 
(0)

Value

5.652

)

)

1,257

2,117

924 
150
587 

2,365 
4,026

13,052

(d) 
581 
204

4,244
1,599

3,768

380
3,745

898

4,327

(e)

168
7,957

170
91

5,640

117
8

3,487
597
112

.it
,inol.Fish Loaf,Fish Cakes,

209.06
209.08

345.01,51
045.61

■uding Canned Baby Foods.(bl Excluding' 
available for Publication (e) Quantitj

.01 

.21

'000 
lineai ft.

'000 Ib.

Pork and Beans.(cj
Quantity only available.

134,845 
53,887 
10,327
1,053 

286

257
86

1,529
448

2.075 I 
value only collected.

11

In thè followlng table comparative details of thè output of preeerved 
meat and oanned fleh in all faotories in Australia are glven for thè yeara 1958-59 to 
1962-63.

TABLE 5. - meat AMD FI8H PRODUCTS i OUTPUT IN ALL FACTvRIES, AUSTRALIA 
('000 Ib.)

Year

1958-59 
1959-60
1960-61 
1961-62 
1962-63
1963-64 (0)

Canned Meat 
(UI tiaaa (>)) 

165,648 
156,594 
111,440 
117,088 
95,151
99,241

Heat Extracts 
Md

2,333
2,292
1,698
1,946
1.581

(a) Eroludea Cannsd Baby Foods.

ÿlsh Canned 
(b)

7,782 
8,118 
8,197

12,040 
10, St9 
11,255

Loaf.

4.

(0) Prelininaiy. Subject to revision.
(b) Exoludss Shell Fish and Fish Paste, includes Fish

,. atfLOYMmi’i The numbers of persons employed, as shown in Tables 1, 2 and 7 have 
been adjusted to represent the average employment over the whole year in those cases 
where short time was worked. .......................... -

2 and 7 have

In the foIXovir^ table the factories have been olaselflod
for the years 1958-59 to 1962-63 according to the average number employed during the 
actual period worked.

TABLE 6. - MEAT AND FISH PRESERVING FACTORIES
ACCORDING TO PERSCMS EMPLOYED 1 AUSTRALIA

Number of 
Parsons 

Qsployed in 
each Factory 

Under 4
4
5 to

11 to
21 to

10
20
50

51 to 100 
101 to 200 
201 to 300 
301 and over

IQTjLi_____
Average Number 

Staployed 
Per Faotory

125.8-5?
No.of 

Pac- 
tpries 

20
3 

25 
15 
18 
12 
11

2 
____9_

115

No. 
Hn- 

plo.ved
43
12

184 
231
582 
943

1,619
491 

6,227 
10,332

No.of 
Fac- 

tories 
26 
10 
23 
12 
27 
10 

8 
3

_____L 
128

1959-60
No.
Em- 

ployed 
50 
40 

163 
169 
865 
803 

1,249
745

5,362
9,446

No. of 
Fao- 

tories
26

7 
36 
21
23

9
11

3 
_____7_

143

1960-61
Ko. 
Em- 

ployed
51
28

252 
324 
778 
650

1,633
811 

4,6ob 
9,135

No.of 
Pao- 

tories 
26 
10 
34 
24 
18 
15 
9 
6

____ L 
149

1961-62
No. 
Rm-

Dlo.Yed
47 
40

236 
343 
610

1,107 
1,246 
1,448 
4,467 
9,544

No.of 
Pao- 

tories
31
9 

26
29 
27
14

9
6

____ 8_ 
159

'962-63
No. 
Em- 

ployed
64 
36

189 
410 
889

1,013 
1,323
1,491 
4,772

10,187

90 74 64 64 64

Further details of employment are furnished in the t*o tables which
In Table 7 the numbers of males employed are shown for the years 1958-59 toI follow. In racxe , me numcers 01 males employee ar 

. 1962-63 according to the nature of their employment.

TABLE 7, - MEAT AMD PISH PHE8ERV1NG FACTORIES I PERSONS EMPLOYED 
MALEa ACCyBDING TO OCCUPATIONAL STATUS , AUSTRALIA

Occupational Status
MALES -

Working Proprietors
Managerial and Clerical Staff, 

including Salaried Managers and 
Working Directors

Chemists, Draftsmen and other 
Laboratory and Research Staff

Foremen and Overseers
Workers in Factory (Skilled and 
Unskilled

Other (Carters and Messengers) 
t Hales

Females

Persons

1956-59 1959-60 1960-61 I 1961-62 1962-63

27 33 41 42 46

671

21
343

693

20
355

695

24

708

31

723

29

(a) Separate details no longer collected.

7,957
_____ 20

9,039

1,103

10,142

7,108
____
8,221

1,105

9,326

7,OB1(^ 7,34a(p) 7,691(a)

7,641

1,190

9,031

8,123

1,368

9,491

8,469

1,543

10,032



value of the principal articles produced during the year 1962-63.
mi

„ .— — A number of articles
produced in establishments classified for statistical purposes as Heat and Pish

5.

PreseiTfing Works are, however, also produced in establlshmente otherwise classified 
and the amounts so produced have been Included in the figures shown in both tables.

TABU 4, - PRINCIPU ARTICLEH PROWICED
IK MEAT AND FI3H PREBERVINO WORKS . AU3TRALIA, 1962-63

Particulars

Canned Meat (a) - 
Beef and Veal - Corned Beef 

Brisket Beef 
Lunoheon Beef 
Minced Beef Loaf 
Ox Tonguee 
Other

Total Beef ai.d Veal

Mutton and Lamb - Corned Mutton
Sheeps' Tongues 
Other
Total Mutton and Lamb

Pork - Hom and Bacon
Pork Tongues
Other (oxol. Pork and Beans) 

Total Pork
Miscellaneous - Camp Pie

Sausages
Other Mixed Heat
Heat aiid Vegetable (b) 

Total Miscellaneous
Total Cannsd Meat

Canned Poultry
Meat Extracts and Essences
Meat Pastes
Margarine -
Table
Other - in packs of 1 lb. and under

in packs of over 1 lb. and Tanker 
Delivery

Fats Edible -
Lard
Tallow edible (inol. Dripping) - Beef

Mutton
Other processed, blended or compounded ) 
Pats and Oils j

Hydrogenated and/or blended fats, oils, , 
etc., for sale or transfer to other < 
edible fat factories for final process- i 
ing into Margarine, etc. '

Fats Inedible -
Oleo - Stearine
Tallow - Inedible

Stock and Poultry Foods -
Blood Meal
Liver Meal
Other Meat and Bone Meal (incl. whale 
meal)

Sausage Casings (Wet Weight)-
Ox - Handsplit or unsplit

Machine Split
Sheep and Lamb
ric
Bun,;s, Caps and Weasands
Gut materials for Racquet strings,Sutures, 
eto. -
Unsplit or handsplit
Machine spi: 

Fish,.Canned (:
etc

. PtFish Paste
Fish, Smoked 
Fish Ideal

Èxcludii
Not

Commodi tj
Code Mo.

027.02
027.03
027.04
027.05
027.06
027.09

027.12
027.13
027.19

023.17
027.22
027.29

027.72
027.73
027.74
027.75

027.31
027.81
027.85

121.01
121.06

121.08

391.04
391.14
391.16
121.16
121.18

121.11

391.44
391.24

156.06
156.11

156.i6¿6

139.10
139.12
139.14
139.16
139.18

Unit

'000 lb.

'000 bundles 
(100 yds.)

Quan ti ty

22,989
327 

1,612 
4,985

845 
-¿.¿68
38,726

2,649 
3,212
?.494 
6,355
8,029

114
526

8,669
10,316
1,325
5,284 

22,476
39,401
95,151

(8) 
957
624

35,703
17,181

53,464

5,165
135,551
30,553

53,704

31,580

7,823
368,176

8,819
2,864

402,815

359
45 

4,332 
490 
(0)

Value

5.652

)

)

1,257

2,117

924 
150
587 

2,365 
4,026

13,052

(d) 
581 
204

4,244
1,599

3,768

380
3,745

898

4,327

(e)

168
7,957

170
91

5,640

117
8

3,487
597
112

.it
,inol.Fish Loaf,Fish Cakes,

209.06
209.08

345.01,51
045.61

■uding Canned Baby Foods.(bl Excluding' 
available for Publication (e) Quantitj

.01 

.21

'000 
lineai ft.

'000 Ib.

Pork and Beans.(cj
Quantity only available.

134,845 
53,887 
10,327
1,053 

286

257
86

1,529
448

2.075 I 
value only collected.

11

In thè followlng table comparative details of thè output of preeerved 
meat and oanned fleh in all faotories in Australia are glven for thè yeara 1958-59 to 
1962-63.

TABLE 5. - meat AMD FI8H PRODUCTS i OUTPUT IN ALL FACTvRIES, AUSTRALIA 
('000 Ib.)

Year

1958-59 
1959-60
1960-61 
1961-62 
1962-63
1963-64 (0)

Canned Meat 
(UI tiaaa (>)) 

165,648 
156,594 
111,440 
117,088 
95,151
99,241

Heat Extracts 
Md

2,333
2,292
1,698
1,946
1.581

(a) Eroludea Cannsd Baby Foods.

ÿlsh Canned 
(b)

7,782 
8,118 
8,197

12,040 
10, St9 
11,255

Loaf.

4.

(0) Prelininaiy. Subject to revision.
(b) Exoludss Shell Fish and Fish Paste, includes Fish

,. atfLOYMmi’i The numbers of persons employed, as shown in Tables 1, 2 and 7 have 
been adjusted to represent the average employment over the whole year in those cases 
where short time was worked. .......................... -

2 and 7 have

In the foIXovir^ table the factories have been olaselflod
for the years 1958-59 to 1962-63 according to the average number employed during the 
actual period worked.

TABLE 6. - MEAT AND FISH PRESERVING FACTORIES
ACCORDING TO PERSCMS EMPLOYED 1 AUSTRALIA

Number of 
Parsons 

Qsployed in 
each Factory 

Under 4
4
5 to

11 to
21 to

10
20
50

51 to 100 
101 to 200 
201 to 300 
301 and over

IQTjLi_____
Average Number 

Staployed 
Per Faotory

125.8-5?
No.of 

Pac- 
tpries 

20
3 

25 
15 
18 
12 
11

2 
____9_

115

No. 
Hn- 

plo.ved
43
12

184 
231
582 
943

1,619
491 

6,227 
10,332

No.of 
Fac- 

tories 
26 
10 
23 
12 
27 
10 

8 
3

_____L 
128

1959-60
No.
Em- 

ployed 
50 
40 

163 
169 
865 
803 

1,249
745

5,362
9,446

No. of 
Fao- 

tories
26

7 
36 
21
23

9
11

3 
_____7_

143

1960-61
Ko. 
Em- 

ployed
51
28

252 
324 
778 
650

1,633
811 

4,6ob 
9,135

No.of 
Pao- 

tories 
26 
10 
34 
24 
18 
15 
9 
6

____ L 
149

1961-62
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Dlo.Yed
47 
40

236 
343 
610

1,107 
1,246 
1,448 
4,467 
9,544

No.of 
Pao- 

tories
31
9 

26
29 
27
14

9
6

____ 8_ 
159

'962-63
No. 
Em- 

ployed
64 
36

189 
410 
889

1,013 
1,323
1,491 
4,772

10,187

90 74 64 64 64

Further details of employment are furnished in the t*o tables which
In Table 7 the numbers of males employed are shown for the years 1958-59 toI follow. In racxe , me numcers 01 males employee ar 

. 1962-63 according to the nature of their employment.

TABLE 7, - MEAT AMD PISH PHE8ERV1NG FACTORIES I PERSONS EMPLOYED 
MALEa ACCyBDING TO OCCUPATIONAL STATUS , AUSTRALIA

Occupational Status
MALES -

Working Proprietors
Managerial and Clerical Staff, 

including Salaried Managers and 
Working Directors

Chemists, Draftsmen and other 
Laboratory and Research Staff

Foremen and Overseers
Workers in Factory (Skilled and 
Unskilled

Other (Carters and Messengers) 
t Hales

Females

Persons

1956-59 1959-60 1960-61 I 1961-62 1962-63

27 33 41 42 46

671

21
343

693

20
355

695

24

708

31

723

29

(a) Separate details no longer collected.

7,957
_____ 20

9,039

1,103

10,142

7,108
____
8,221

1,105

9,326

7,OB1(^ 7,34a(p) 7,691(a)

7,641

1,190

9,031

8,123

1,368

9,491

8,469

1,543

10,032



7.

6.
In the following table the numbers of persons employed, in June in each of 

the years 1959 to 1963 are shown according to age and sex distribution.

TABLE 8, - MEAT AND FISH PRESERVING FACTORIES 1 

DISTRIBUTION OF BIPLOYEES ACCORDING TO AGE AND SEX, AUSTRALIA 
(Excluding Working Proprietors)

BTC, gglff. E.-..il„ „f unies ana values 01 the vari,
in the foU«í¿g^a¿i“ ® '° ”^’-63 are shown

Particulars

Details of the quantities and values of the various

TABLE 10. - MEAT AND FISH PRESERVING FACTORIES i 

POWER. FUEL AMD LIGHT BTC. USED. AUSTRALIA

Last 
Pay-day 
in June i

Under 
16 

IlilS-

16 to 20 
Years

21 Years 
and 
Over

Total 
all

MALES

1959
i960
1961
1962
1963

198
190
244
265
253

641
813
785
860
956

FEMALES

9,739
8,762

10,166
8,607
6,796

10,578
9,765

11,197
9,732

10,005

1959 
i960 
1961 
1962 
1963

11
9

63
50
55

162
256
253
237
241

929 
1,006 
1,298 
1,347 
1,547

1,102 
1,271 
1,614 
1,634
1,643

Power, Fuel and Light - 
Coal - Black

Brown
Brown Coal Brlquettei? 
Coke
Wood 
Fuel Oil 
Tar (Fuel) 
Electricity 
Gas
Other (Charcoal,eto.) 

Water and Lubricating 
Oil used

Unit of 
tewtlty

ton

'000 gal. 
ton

TOTAL,

(a) Value only a’.ailable.

i2. 19¿O-6l
Value

19¿1-62 Fl 962-63

5. POWER EQUIMEMT. Statistics of the power equipment installed are given in the next 
table. The details include the rated horse-power of engines ordinarily in use, together 
with those in reserve or idle.

TABLE 9. - MEAT AND FISH PRESEBVDIG FACTORIES i 

TYPES AND rated HOHSE-POWER OF ENGINES i AUSTRALIA

Hated Horse-power of Engines

Class of Engine
1960-61

Ordinarily in Uss
1961-62 1962-63

In Reserve or Idle
1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1

56,324 
6,197 
2,335

6 
5,482 
1,657 
1,415 

Îa)
a) 
a)

62,604 
5,217 
4,136

5 
5,16b 
1,584 
1,643

(a)

52,011 
5,372 
2,418

3 
11,793 
1,943 
1,310 

(a) 
(a)

291,750
9,980

13,112
181

11,779
126,070
14,179

531,314
1,909

103,743

289,171
8,299

20,024
156

11,234
114,034
15,731

627,419
3,609

117,411

246,555 
7,798 

11,854
92 

11,900 
134,892 
11,727 

722,261 
4,068 

163,616

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

7. VALUE OF LAND AND BUILDINGS, PLANT AND MACHINERY. 
Ises ocoupind and plant installed at 30th June for the 
in the next table. " ' " '

95,323 104,516 112,005

1,199,34O|i,311,6O4 1,426,040

Particulars of the value of prem-
yeara 1958-59 to 1962-63 are shown

oUz. n ,1 J . Details of the values of additions and replacements made 
atlon allowed during the same period are also shown, * ‘ ' —-------an depreoi-

It should be noted that the amounti«bnwn -------------J : V « also snown. it should be noted that the aim
faotoriea which were operating during each year and that

Changes in their nnmhAr. aa wziiT «« ___ __________ . . T - cwt« vuttu
----------Riiivu wax« wp«i-auinj

changes in their number, as well as other factors, affect
comparison from year to year.

TABLE 11.- MEAT AND FISH PRESERVING FACTORIES 1

VA-.UE OF LAND AND BUILDINGS, PLANT AND MACHINERY, BTC, i AUSTRALIA

Book Values as at

,a

Year 30th Jime (a)
Land and

Steam - Reoiproaoting 
Turbine

Internal Combustion -
Gas
Petrol or other 
Light Oils

Heavy Oils

Total Prime Movers 1

Motors driven by electricity- 
Purchased 
Own Generation

Total Electricity 1

992
25

992
25

1,272
25

1,725
3,000

110

TOTAL POWER EMPLOYED i

1,102
2,112

4,231

40,500 
(a)8O3

41,303

44,731

1,356
2,110

4,463

2,560
2,131

5,968

326
916

6,077

1,650
3,000

110

347
706

5,893

1,680
1,500

110

975
568

4,633

44,770 
(a)968

45,738

49,253

47,664 
(a)713

40,377

53,652

2,004
62

2,066

2,297
____32

2,329

3,187
522

3,709

8,143 8,222 8,542

(a) These motors are driven by electricity generated by prime movers, and to avoid 
duplication, are excluded from statistics of total power employed.

1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63

(a) Includes

Buildings

7,458,646 
8,616,803 
9,346,659

10,429,537 
10,311,920

Plant and 
Machinery

5,260,682 
5,578,865 
6,756,150 
7,081,495 
7,723,362

estimated value of

8. EXTERNAL TRADE.

(t) ___________________

Additions and Replacements 
made during year

Land and 
Buildings

677,833
614,232
503,125
616,574
447,781

Plant and 
Machinery

784,517 
1,280,790 
1,190,138

888,535
1,316,091

rented premises and machinery.

Depreciation allowed 
during y-ar

Land and 
Buildings

116,283 
125,774
140,800 
142,912
148,493

Plant and
Machinery

422,949
740,558
516,518
602,979
657,028

The quantities and values of imports and exports of a number of 
, , , . • group - Meat and Fish Preserving - are given in the following
tables for the years 1950-59 to 1962-63. loiiowing
items included in the

IA5LE l^t - nffORTS OF SPECIFIED ITMSOFMEAT AND FISH 1 AUSTRALU

Particulars [ Unit [ 1958-59 | 1959-60 | 1960-61 | 1961-62 | 1962-63

ulUANTITY
Meats -

Preserved m tins 
Sausage Casings, 
Natural (a)

Pish -
Presei jd in tins
Ibtted or CcDoonlrated
Smoked or Dried
Other imliiHng Salted 

Crustaceans and Shell -
Fish in tins

Lard and Refined Animal 
Fats

lb.

bundles

lb.

OWta

lb.

111,209

622,093

16,202,510
117,051

6,283,936
232,880

55,366

876,214

19,880,876
174,643

9,205,713
334,181

3,955,157

1,191,278

26,659,247
361,296

8,695,145
309,078

645,339 583,208

1,572,692 2,165,372

(ä) Sxcludss bungs,
i

593,930
I 2,748,786

433,114

492,524
caps and veasands.

833,731

6,606,822

21,293,472
176,646

8,359,319
286,414

Î 20,910,519
i 255,626
I 8,944,826

299,732

736,039

13,991

618,703

258



7.

6.
In the following table the numbers of persons employed, in June in each of 

the years 1959 to 1963 are shown according to age and sex distribution.

TABLE 8, - MEAT AND FISH PRESERVING FACTORIES 1 

DISTRIBUTION OF BIPLOYEES ACCORDING TO AGE AND SEX, AUSTRALIA 
(Excluding Working Proprietors)
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Details of the quantities and values of the various

TABLE 10. - MEAT AND FISH PRESERVING FACTORIES i 

POWER. FUEL AMD LIGHT BTC. USED. AUSTRALIA

Last 
Pay-day 
in June i

Under 
16 

IlilS-

16 to 20 
Years

21 Years 
and 
Over

Total 
all

MALES

1959
i960
1961
1962
1963

198
190
244
265
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641
813
785
860
956

FEMALES

9,739
8,762

10,166
8,607
6,796
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9,765

11,197
9,732

10,005

1959 
i960 
1961 
1962 
1963
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9
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TOTAL,

(a) Value only a’.ailable.

i2. 19¿O-6l
Value
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5. POWER EQUIMEMT. Statistics of the power equipment installed are given in the next 
table. The details include the rated horse-power of engines ordinarily in use, together 
with those in reserve or idle.
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(a)
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Particulars of the value of prem-
yeara 1958-59 to 1962-63 are shown

oUz. n ,1 J . Details of the values of additions and replacements made 
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----------Riiivu wax« wp«i-auinj

changes in their number, as well as other factors, affect
comparison from year to year.
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Purchased 
Own Generation
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5,260,682 
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8. EXTERNAL TRADE.

(t) ___________________
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677,833
614,232
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616,574
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Plant and 
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784,517 
1,280,790 
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rented premises and machinery.
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during y-ar

Land and 
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Plant and
Machinery

422,949
740,558
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, , , . • group - Meat and Fish Preserving - are given in the following
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ulUANTITY
Meats -

Preserved m tins 
Sausage Casings, 
Natural (a)
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Smoked or Dried
Other imliiHng Salted 

Crustaceans and Shell -
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Lard and Refined Animal 
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lb.

bundles

lb.

OWta

lb.

111,209

622,093

16,202,510
117,051

6,283,936
232,880

55,366

876,214

19,880,876
174,643

9,205,713
334,181

3,955,157

1,191,278

26,659,247
361,296

8,695,145
309,078

645,339 583,208

1,572,692 2,165,372

(ä) Sxcludss bungs,
i

593,930
I 2,748,786

433,114

492,524
caps and veasands.

833,731

6,606,822

21,293,472
176,646

8,359,319
286,414

Î 20,910,519
i 255,626
I 8,944,826

299,732

736,039

13,991

618,703

258



e.
TABLE 12, - IMPORTS OF SPECIFIED ITB13 OF MEAT AMD FISH I 

AUSTRALIA (Cont'd)

Partioulara 1958-59 1959-60 196O-Ó1 1961-62

9.

nsLE n. - sxpoCTs of arscuiSD itsms of hsat and fish »

AU3TBALIA (Cont'd.)

VALUE (£A f.o.b, port of Bhipmant)
I 1962-63 Fartioular* 1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63

Meats - 
Preserved in tins 
Sausage casings (a)

Fish - 
Preserved in tins 
Potted or concentrated 
Smoked or dried 
Other, included salted 

Crustaceans and Molluscs 
in tins

Lard and refined Animal 
Fata

VALUE (CA, f.o.b, port of ahiiment)

20,904
1,017,46?

2,860,285
34,374

490,787
2,553,078

193,879

113,754

12,523 
Wi, 009,692

546,778 
(b)l,265,94O

80,916 
(6)1,495,350

93,270 
Wl, 357,872

3,625,990
53,900

704,012
3,492,188

170,627

13,550

5,010,227
130,809
691,735

3,652,478

297,989

224,011

3,810,817
57,838

717,680
3,673,622

275,830

1,339

^a) Excludes bungs, cape and weasands.
,b) Includes value of Synthetic Casings for which quantity is not recorded.

TABLE 13, - EXPORTS OF SFECIFIEU ITEMS 01 MEAT AND FISH < 

AUSTRALIA

PartioularB Unit 1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62

aUAMTITY

3,454,879
94,090

834,632
3,822,422

224,095

24

I 1962-63

Heat in tins -
Beef (incl. Meat Loaf)
Mutton
Bacon
Ham
Sheeps' Tongues
Sausages
Meat and Vegetables 
uther

Meat Extracts
Sausage Casings Natural (a)
Fish -

Smoked or Urlad 
In tins
Potted or oonoentrated
Shellfish in tins

Edible Fats -
Lard
Dripping Tallow
Other

Inedible Fats
Bones
Hoofs
Home

11,925,962
698,978

7,011
457,136
190,991
59,641

559,165 
1,534,832 
1,037,917 
2,198,089

8,593,559 
2,318,920 

8,990 
72,323 

115,342
31,931 

418,501 
1,781,274

705,097 
1,758,784

6,262,601
1,076,773

7,258
285,354
109,384
52,700

556,373
1,023,112

548,199
1,633,071

7,321,469 
1,829,113

174 
88,732 

166,113 
31,393 

508,904 
572,811 
498,202 

1,977,566

5,042,771
465,202

1,011
10,888

169,731
28,647

399,167
380,626
456,002

2,490,761

1,730
85,534

381
18,341

(b) 
26,736

(b) 
38,507

(b) 
30,456

(b)
44,546

(b)
38,846

(b)
18,179

(b) 
33,797

(b) 
11,647

13,306
356,914
137,320

4,131,432
19,151
14,890
65,695

19,459
433,776
85,100

4,645,266
8,985
9,317

55*794

46,816
194,765
49,971

3,184,052
7,868
4,183

39,245

48,481
456,084
83,943

5,025,849
6,108
2,212

49,855

23,637 
378,511
63,393 

5,588,209
20,016 
6,244

60,781

Meat in tins -
Beef (with Meat Loaf) 
Mutton 
Cao on 
Ham
Sheeps' tongues 
Sausages
Meat and vegetables 
Other

Meat Extracts
Sausage Casings, 
natural (a)

Fish - 
Smoked or dried 
In tine 
Potted or 
concentrated

Crustaceans and Mollusc 
in tins

Edible Fats - 
Lprd 
Dripping Tallow 
Other

Inedible Fats 
Bones 
Hoofs 
Horns

lb.

bundles

lb.

owt.

96,477,963
6,858,101

26,992 
2,047,429 
1,005,177

465,249 
7,841,805 

12,307,015 
1,640,918

65,090,462
20,637,126

36,311
312,820
768,478
248,303

5,027,734
15,562,438
1,324,109

43,856,723
8,329,705

23,365
1,188,182

649,671
397,792

6,439,698
7,113,554

933,449

51,353,678 
12,534,899 

900
356,080 

1,048,014
235,686 

6,089,678 
3,182,708 
1,047,135

38,120,252
3,511,303

11,519
46,464 

1,063,685 .
217,108 

4,737,709 
2,067,187

897,391

2,561,765 2,750,510 2,367,416 2,794,857

9,621
474,300

(b) 
150,375

(») 
197,442

(b) 
262,380

2,999,134 i

(b)
354,598

1,986

71,941

146,074 
8,293,936 
3,280,425 
1,022,844

12,733 
9,072

15,321

(b) (b) (b) (b)

106,236 100,380 58,891 26,318

Excludes bungs, caps and weasands. 
Mot available.

184,853 
13,300,976 
2,557,381 
1,533,734

6,792 
5,447 
9,155

539,250 
5,648,832 
1,467,536 
1,079,681

5,374 
1,90’ 
6,543

644,983 
14,561,680 
2,559,019 
1,903,161

3,787 
501

7,433

245,509 
13,545,728 
2,049,488 
2,248,160

9,604 
2,675 
7,903

K.M. ARCHER 
COMMCBWEALTH STATISTIClAM

COmOHWCALTH BUBEAO OP CHISUS AMU SIATiailCB
A.C.T, UTH UECBBEB, 1964

(a) Excludes bungs, caps and weasands. (b) Mot available. MOTEl - InqulrlsB conceming these statistics may be made in Canberra by telephoning 
41971 Extension 52 or, in each State Capital, by telephoning the office of 
the Bureau of Cenaus and Statiatlos.

I£1»
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TABLE 12, - IMPORTS OF SPECIFIED ITB13 OF MEAT AMD FISH I 

AUSTRALIA (Cont'd)

Partioulara 1958-59 1959-60 196O-Ó1 1961-62

9.

nsLE n. - sxpoCTs of arscuiSD itsms of hsat and fish »

AU3TBALIA (Cont'd.)

VALUE (£A f.o.b, port of Bhipmant)
I 1962-63 Fartioular* 1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63

Meats - 
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Potted or concentrated 
Smoked or dried 
Other, included salted 

Crustaceans and Molluscs 
in tins
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VALUE (CA, f.o.b, port of ahiiment)

20,904
1,017,46?

2,860,285
34,374

490,787
2,553,078

193,879

113,754

12,523 
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546,778 
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Wl, 357,872

3,625,990
53,900
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297,989

224,011

3,810,817
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717,680
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275,830

1,339

^a) Excludes bungs, cape and weasands.
,b) Includes value of Synthetic Casings for which quantity is not recorded.
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465,249 
7,841,805 

12,307,015 
1,640,918

65,090,462
20,637,126

36,311
312,820
768,478
248,303

5,027,734
15,562,438
1,324,109

43,856,723
8,329,705

23,365
1,188,182

649,671
397,792

6,439,698
7,113,554

933,449

51,353,678 
12,534,899 

900
356,080 

1,048,014
235,686 

6,089,678 
3,182,708 
1,047,135

38,120,252
3,511,303

11,519
46,464 

1,063,685 .
217,108 

4,737,709 
2,067,187

897,391

2,561,765 2,750,510 2,367,416 2,794,857

9,621
474,300

(b) 
150,375

(») 
197,442

(b) 
262,380

2,999,134 i

(b)
354,598

1,986

71,941

146,074 
8,293,936 
3,280,425 
1,022,844

12,733 
9,072

15,321

(b) (b) (b) (b)

106,236 100,380 58,891 26,318

Excludes bungs, caps and weasands. 
Mot available.

184,853 
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6,792 
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